WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the City of Wheaton have determined that this
amendment may be adopted without public hearing in consequence that it does not in any way
from a zoning standpoint impact the Special Use Permit variations for the property ; and

WHEREAS, CVS is willing to donate the eleven thousand six hundred thirty dollars and
twenty cents ($11,630 .20) bond to the City of Wheaton in case the right hand turn lane
improvement described herein is not constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Wheaton, DuPage County, Illinois, that sub-section 2A of Ordinance No .

[...]

Improvements at any time prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, it
will construct the Right Hand Turn Improvements at its sole expense and
upon completion and acceptance of the same from the City's Director of
Engineering, its bond shall be refunded . The Owner shall post a bond
with the City in the sum of eleven thousand six hundred thirty dollars and
twenty cents ($11,630 .20), which constitutes the Owners engineers
estimate of the cost of said improvements. If the Right Hand Turn
Improvements are not constructed during the Owner's site improvements,
the City in its discretion may proceed to construct the Right Hand Turn